nVent.com/ERICO  |  1
Copper-Clad Steel (CCS) Conductors
Copper-Clad Steel (CCS) conductors are composed of a steel core with a continuous and constant copper cladding that is thoroughly
bonded throughout. CCS conductors combine the strength of steel with the high conductivity and corrosion resistance of copper.
nVent ERICO Cadweld welded electrical connections have been used to join CCS conductors for over 40 years. The Cadweld
exothermic process fuses the CCS conductors together to form a connection that will not corrode, loosen, or increase in resistance
for the intended service life of the installation. CCS conductors may also be welded to copper conductors, rebar or any other
horizontal or vertical steel surface or structure for electrical grounding.

Cable to Lug 29 LA 1 Horizontal
4  |  nVent.com/ERICO
The Cadweld Mold Numbering System
The Cadweld mold part number gives, in code, the complete information of the mold
 – type of connection, mold price key, and conductor size(s).
TAC-9F9C GTC-P16 9H
EXAMPLES
SSC-9F VSC-9D-V5C
Type
TA
Price
Key
C
19 / #9
7 / #7
Type
GT
Price
Key
C
5/8”
Copper-Clad
Ground Rod
19/#7
Type
VS
Price
Key
C
Vertical
Pipe
Cable
7 / #6
4” - 6”
Pipe
Type
SS
Price
Key
C
19 / #9
Code for
Tap Conductor
XXX-XXXX
Mold
Type
Mold Price
Key
Code for
Main or Run
Conductor
Certain tools may be required for various connections.
If required, these tools are listed on the same page as the connection and in Section A.
	 • Some tools listed in Section A can save you a lot of time.
	 • Also refer to A9E, Contractor Tips, to make your job easier, and learn about labor saving ideas.
REQUIRED TOOLS SUMMARY
Required tools are listed with each mold. For your reference, handle clamps and/or frame are summarized below.